<u>No. S5-112594/08</u> Police Headquarters, Thiruvananthapuram, Dated: 03-02-2009.

Circular No. 08/09

Sub:- Inspector General of Police (Traffic) – Duties and responsibilities - Regarding

The post of Inspector General of Police (Traffic) has been created by the Govt for the purpose of ensuring better traffic enforcement and for enforcement of laws relating to traffic safety in Kerala. The post is designated as Inspector General of Police (Traffic), Kerala. The Inspector General of Police (Traffic) shall, subject to the control of the Director General of Police, Kerala,

- (i) be a Member of the Kerala Road Safety Authority;
- be a Member of the Executive Committee of the Road Safety Authority;
- (iii) be a Member of the State Transport Authority representing the Police Department
- (iv) be responsible for the enforcement of laws and rules relating to safety of traffic on all roads and public places in Kerala;
- (v) be responsible for the general management and co-ordination of
 Preventive Highway Patrolling on all National and State Highway;
- (vi) organize, with the assistance of District Police forces, enforcement drives through out Kerala on matters relating to safety on the roads;
- (vii) shall co-ordinate and supervise accident prevention and traffic regulation studies for the purpose of reduction of accidents and for improving traffic flow and management;
- (viii) maintain, in co-operation with the IGP SCRB and Motor VehiclesDepartment, statistics relating to road traffic as well as road accidents;
- (ix) co-ordinate traffic regulation, traffic management and road

safety programmes with agencies like NATPAC, statutory

organisations, under Central and State Governments and Non Governmental organisations

- (x) render appropriate advice regarding road safety, and modernization of traffic control and enforcement related equipment;
- (xi) formulate traffic safety projects and traffic safety plans for any area of Kerala in consultation with Local Road Safety Authorities and Committees;
- (xii) monitor proper utilization of Road Safety funds allotted to Police Department and of Road Safety equipments in the possession of Police Department;
- (xiii) develop and maintain proper accounting system for receipt and expenditure of road safety funds and for compounding fee collected and remitted by Police Department.
- (xiv) attend to such other duties as may be ordered by the Director General of Police or by the Government.

This order will be limited by any order which Government may issue in this connection either amending or adding to any matter specified herein.

Director General of Police Kerala